Year 3 0.27% 0.30%
Year 4 0.18% 0.20%
Year 5 0.09% 0.10%

As of June 30, 2019, the County had 6 tax abatement agreements for Real Estate taxes as follows:

Tax Amount
Tax Abatement Program Abated
Enterprise Zone Grant Program - Real Estate 12,231$

The Development Authority has a performance agreement with a business related to machinery and tools. The
business is to make additional investments in their operations, which would increase their machinery and tools
tax paid to the County. If the business meets a specified threshold of machinery and tools tax paid for five
calendar years, the Development Authority and County will refund 10% of the total machinery and tools tax
paid. For the year 2019, $48,116 was returned to the business.

79

County of James City, Virginia
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

18) Restatement
The net position as of the beginning of fiscal years 2018 and 2019 was restated to reflect an adjustment to the
Authority’s capital assets for construction in progress as well as an adjustment to the water meter agreement
deposit liability as follows:

6/30/2017 6/30/2017
Previously As
Reported Restatement Restated

Statement of Net Position
Capital assets - Construction in progress 2,398,338$   (809,312)$   1,589,026$
Current liabilities - Deposits (190,732)$   (373,000)$   (563,732)$
Net position - Net investment in capital assets (136,696,744)$  809,312$   (135,887,432)$
Net position - Unrestricted (40,905,314)$   373,000$   (40,532,314)$

6/30/2018 6/30/2018
Previously As
Reported Restatement Restated

Statement of Net Position
Capital assets - Construction in progress 3,993,821$   (1,441,342)$   2,552,479$
Current liabilities - Deposits (287,962)$   (406,500)$   (694,462)$
Net position - Net investment in capital assets (132,616,889)$  1,441,342$   (131,175,547)$
Net position - Unrestricted (46,664,323)$   406,500$   (46,257,823)$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Operating revenues - Other 77,545$   (33,500)$   44,045$
Operating expenses - Maintenance 1,381,649$   632,030$   2,013,679$
Operating loss (1,933,103)$   (665,530)$   (2,598,633)$
Change in net position 1,568,551$   (665,530)$   903,021$

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash Flows from operating activities

Cash received from customers 15,781,875$   33,500$   15,815,375$
Other cash received 739,584$   (33,500)$   706,084$
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (4,292,153)$   (632,030)$   (4,924,183)$

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (2,698,112)$   632,030$   (2,066,082)$

19) Subsequent Event
In July 2019, the Board authorized the purchase of 21 acres at Green Mount Industrial Park to be used for
economic development purposes. In September 2019, the purchase was completed, and the total amount paid
at closing was $1,282,476.

* * * * *

80

Required Supplementary Information Other Than MD&A

This page intentionally left blank

County of James City, Virginia
General Fund

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the County, which is used to account for all of the financial
resources, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. Revenues are derived primarily from general